NORTHGATE STAKEHOLDERS GROUP
DRAFT MEETING SUMMARY

North Seattle Community College

ED 2843A in the Peter Ku Education Building

Tuesday, December 9, 2008 

5:35 PM – 7:30 PM
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Welcome and Agenda Review

At 5:35 PM Chairman Ron LaFayette convened the meeting and welcomed Stakeholders.  In the expectation that this could be the final meeting of the Stakeholders Group, he said that the College had long had a goal of becoming more a part of the community and he felt the Stakeholders Group process had allowed that to happen.  He said he personally had found the process to be an enriching one.  

After briefly reviewing the agenda, he invited Paul Fischburg of Seattle’s Office of Policy and Management to describe the special event for Stakeholders scheduled for Saturday, Dec. 13.

December 13 Stakeholder Appreciation Event/Tour of Thornton Place, 10 AM to Noon

Mr. Fischburg said that the purpose of the event is for the City to express its appreciation to Stakeholders.  The Mayor will attend to thank Stakeholders and refreshments will be served.  The size of the group means we will not fit into one of the model units so the event will take place in a tent set up outside.  People arriving by car can park in the new lot, on site, that is accessible from NE 100th and 3rd Ave. NE.  There will also be a tour of the project, including the Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel where the plants are in the ground.  A formal ribbon-cutting is expected in May and water will start to flow in the fall. He said that Bruce Lorig has arranged for several architects to be on hand and Tom Fawthrup of Seattle Public Utilities, who is managing the Water Quality Channel, will also be there.  He encouraged everyone to attend.

Urban Design Framework 

Mr. Fischburg then reviewed the topics he would cover during the meeting related to the Urban Design Framework.  They included:

· Urban Design Framework:

·  Refresher

·  Stakeholder and community feedback

·  Refinements and proposals

· Connection between the Urban Design Framework and the rezone process

· Paying for and implementing public benefits

He said he hoped for good discussion and feedback throughout the meeting.  

Facilitator David Harrison noted that Stakeholders would decide at the end of the meeting whether to document their comments about the proposal in the meeting summary or to prepare formal advice at a subsequent meeting.

Guiding Principles for the Urban Design Framework
Mr. Fischburg briefly reviewed the following guiding principles from Stakeholder advice that were factored into the Urban Design Framework proposal:

· Create an overall plan.

· Enhance the pedestrian environment and network of connections.

· Create a coordinated street and transportation network.

· Integrate open space into private development.

· Include art in the public realm.

· Increase density in the Northgate Urban Center.

· Provide transitions between zones of differing densities and heights.

· Site and design buildings to reinforce the pedestrian realm.

· Strive for net-zero environmental footprint.

· Provide for affordable housing.

In particular, he said, the proposal is designed to: 

· Build on existing pedestrian connections and add more

· Offer a hierarchy and range of street types to accomplish a variety of goals:  moving cars efficiently, providing attractive landscaped streets, and adding a range of smaller streets that work for pedestrians and local residents 

· Add additional open space to what already exists through pocket parks and plazas, and 

· Increase the number of pedestrian crosswalks.  

Finally, he recalled that the proposal calls for the highest buildings to be along I-5 and within the center of the big blocks rather than on the edges.

Public Feedback on the Urban Design Framework

The overall response to the Urban Design Framework proposal from Stakeholders and the community, he said, has been generally positive.  The proposed network of pedestrian connections has been especially well-received.  However, people have raised concerns and suggested changes, as follows:

· Too many new options for cars

· Provide flexibility with location of connections and with zoning

· Connections on private property should be private roads with public access rather than new public rights of way

· Prioritize improvements to open space we already have and use and improve the trail along Thornton Creek

· Clarify the Urban Design Framework’s relationship with CTIP

· Include the mall in our thinking and planning

· Consider how this works for smaller projects
Comment (John Lombard):  I’d like to add a few big picture comments.  1) From my perspective, the “kitchen sink” approach, showing all possible improvements, presents too large of a list and too great of a community demand for pedestrian and transportation improvements that would be paid for through private development.  We need to prioritize to make the overall cost more reasonable.  From my perspective, we are starting from such a low point that we can make a number of basic improvements and that will make a big difference.  We don’t need to have that ideal world.  2) If we were to back it down to a smaller number of improvements, there are actually fewer developments that are likely to go forward in the immediate area.  If we are going to be fair and everyone is going to contribute, there would need to be an “in lieu of” scheme so that those who are taking advantage of height increases but don’t actually have transportation improvements coming through their land would still help out with costs.  3) The last thing, to clarify, with respect to open space (Guiding Principle #4), I would not want anyone to take that to mean zero open space improvement anywhere else.  There are some great needs and opportunities elsewhere and we should keep them in the mix.  

Comment (Barbara Maxwell).  I’m representing Maple Leaf in the absence of Stakeholder Janice Camp who is in Washington, DC, babysitting a new granddaughter.  I’d like to raise the following issues and questions related to the Urban Design Framework.  There are some basic assumptions that people should understand.  For example, what’s the rationale for increased density given the fact that Northgate has already met the target set for it?  In addition, if developers take advantage of contract rezones and current property owners also want to develop, do we run the risk of completely overwhelming the infrastructure that is already anticipated under CTIP or some other studies?  Also the mechanism for achieving affordable housing is not well explained. Will there be places for the new people who will come in to work at the new businesses to live?  I’m also a little worried about the review process.  We briefly talked about SEPA review at the November 18 meeting. Will the public’s opportunities for project specific review be limited once the Draft EIS is finalized?  I’m especially concerned about areas that have peat soils that should have extra review.  With respect to opportunities for public input, I believe Council members do not attend Hearings Examiner meetings.  They get the reports from Hearings Examiners but that’s not the same as hearing it firsthand.  It’s a general concern.  There’s also the issue of concurrency between the Urban  Design Framework and the Coordinated Transportation Investment Plan or CTIP.  There needs to be a link between increased density and the CTIP and the public and private developers should know which of these CTIP projects will be funded, when, and by whom.  At the November 18, a citizen commented about spillover traffic onto his residential street (NE 115th)  and he was told that there’s a project on his street in the CTIP to add a walkway on one side of his street, but it is not yet funded and it is not likely to be funded through any of these development projects.  There are also pedestrian connections that we’ve talked about, such as a safe pedestrian connection under I-5 (an issue Shaiza Damji has often raised) and a pedestrian crossing over I-5 which is important to the College.  We need to be clear about what the CTIP is going to do and what it will not do, and not mislead people. It’s a good start on the concept, especially for making linkages north of Northgate Way, but how will that area connect through the 52 acres between it and the Link light rail station (to be built within the next decade).  We also need to take into consideration what King County wants to do with its property by the Transit Center.  I’m concerned that we are going to miss some important things.  With respect to the many different kinds of streets described on November 18, the proposal lacks enough specifics and detail for me to be able to know whether or not to endorse them.  

Response (David Harrison): Mr. Harrison recalled that at the November 18 meeting, people had raised concerns about specific streets or “lines” shown on maps; he clarified that those lines had been intended to be illustrative, not firm locations.   With respect to the transit-oriented development, he said that the City has always assumed that Stakeholders or our successors would work on this when the time is appropriate.

Comment (Bruce Kieser):  While this study is within the urban core, there are a lot of big concepts that are outside of the study area and we need to recognize their existence.  This shouldn’t go ahead without paying attention to those things.  

Question (Janet Way):  I want clarification about the Hearings Examiner issue.  Will it be a joint City Council/Hearings Examiner process?  With respect to the Urban Design Framework, how will it interact with some new requirements for stormwater that have come from the Pollution Control Hearings Board?

Comment (Barbara Maxwell):  I’d also like to comment on implementation.  I like the fact that a land use planner at the Department of Planning and Development (DPD) is assigned to Northgate projects.  It seems there is an inherent conflict in Northgate between wanting to be auto-oriented and pedestrian oriented.  The implementation is a big issue and every element is very important.  I recently walked on NE 103rd between 5th Ave NE and 3rd Ave NE and found that there are utility poles in the middle of the sidewalk.  I’m concerned that such things, which are not friendly to pedestrians, are still going on.  

Reality Check about Components in the Urban Design Framework

Mr. Fischburg then said the City was looking again at several of the proposals in the Urban Design Framework presented on November 18, to see if they are realistic.  The City is asking questions about the following: 

· Will the frontage road idea work on Northgate Way?

· Are there too many connections in the concept plan?

· Are some connection locations not feasible or is re-development unrealistic?

· What’s the right balance of requirements of the developer vs creating an incentive to build good projects?

Mr. Fischburg noted again that the map shown at the November 18 meeting was a concept, not the Urban Design Framework itself.  

Sector Approach for the Urban Design Framework

Mr. Fischburg said that the City’s revised approach was to break up the study area into 10 sectors.  (He later clarified that the boundaries between the sectors do not always correspond to existing streets.)  The Urban Design Framework will identify what the City wants to see in each sector.  The intent, he said, is to provide both direction but also flexibility to developers.

Mr. Fischburg then reviewed a four-page handout in Stakeholder packets, entitled Northgate Urban Design Framework, Draft Proposal Summary.  It identifies both public sector investments (printed in black) and private sector investments (printed in blue) related to:

· Enhancing roadway infrastructure

· Enhancing and increasing pedestrian connections

· Pedestrian street crossings

· Bicycle routes, bike infrastructure, transit improvements and transportation mode split policy

· Adding open space resources

· Building heights and zoning

· Environmental sustainability

Mr. Fischburg acknowledged that the City is not yet providing enough detail for Stakeholders to be able to say if the general direction is right or wrong but he said he welcomed any feedback or comments that Stakeholders could provide.

Mr. Harrison then read an email statement about the Urban Design Framework from Stakeholder Shaiza Damji who was unable to attend the meeting.  (Her email was provided to Stakeholders in their packets.)  Her email identified several issues with the Urban Design Framework as it was presented on November 18 and requested that the following process be used going forward:

Process recommendation sent by Stakeholder Shaiza Damji:   (a) the City take the comments it has received and use these comments to write up the draft Urban Design Framework proposal that will be submitted to the City Council with the Draft EIS; (b) the City provides this proposal to the Stakeholders (and the public) for their comment.  At this point it is too early for the Stakeholders to adopt a recommendation on the Urban Design Framework; we need to see what will actually be submitted to the City Council.

Mr. Harrison asked Mr. Fischburg if the sectoral approach addresses the seven Stakeholder guidelines he reviewed at the start of his remarks.  Mr. Fischburg said that is what the City aims to achieve.  However, in response to a question, he agreed that it addresses some but not all of the other points that were raised at this meeting.  With respect to transit-oriented development, he said that the City expects that there will be a similar policy/planning process for light rail which is scheduled to arrive in 2020.

Sectoral Approach Comments

Mr. Harrison then invited Stakeholder comments on how well the sectoral proposal responds to the seven guiding principles.

Comment (John Lombard):  I think the sectoral approach makes sense.  When you talk about some projects being a CTIP responsibility, it’s true that some of the funding for CTIP may come from development-impact fees.  There’s not a sharp line between what developers will be responsible for directly and what they may end up contributing to.  

Clarification (Mr. Harrison):  So, there are three funding categories:  CTIP, developer- funded CTIP improvements, and a separate transportation fund that developers pay into.

Questions (Tony Nastansky):  Do sectors 4 and 5 include the Mall or should that be considered?  Will any public projects precede developer projects or will they be done at the same time?

Response (Paul Fischburg):  The main project we’re doing that involves the Mall and the study area is a CTIP project.  Some of the CTIP projects, like the bike routes and sidewalk projects, are prioritized to move forward.  The extension of the 5th Ave NE Streetscape is in the 2009 budget and the first phase of the new park are funded, so they are proceeding independent of development. The strategy of expecting growth to happen through contract rezones lets the City know which  projects are moving forward in what parts of the urban center and then prioritizing publicly-funded projects in that sector to move forward as well, in a coordinated way. 

Question (Janet Way):  How does prioritization work in sectors? 
Response (Paul Fischburg):  The sectors are the City’s attempt to subdivide a large area.  This approach will allow a developer who wants to develop a project in a specific sector to see what’s required for that specific sector.  Each sector has its own list. 

Question (Janet Way):  How do we prevent having light standards placed in the middle of sidewalks, the point Barbara Maxwell earlier raised?

Response (Marilyn Firlotte):  I live at NE 85th and 8th Ave NE.  A telephone pole was just installed by our house that is also in the middle of the sidewalk.  Those who are installing infrastructure have to put it somewhere.

Comment (Janet Way):  City Light should be responsive.

Response (Paul Fischburg):  Your point is well taken.

Question (Lorna Mrachek):  You’re with the Office of Policy and Management.  Will DPD, SDOT and the other City departments know all about the Urban Design Framework and about CTIP?

Response (Paul Fischburg):  I’m working daily with DPD and with SDOT on this.  As was mentioned on November 18, DPD will have a planner dedicated to Northgate.  If a developer comes in with a project in Northgate, she will be the person who gets it. It is new for DPD to have a dedicated planner who will make sure we apply the Framework when development occurs. I still have a lot of work to do to finalize this.  It’s my job to make this work within the City.  I know that the City does not always coordinate between departments as well as it should.

Question (Colleen Mills):  Thinking about the Mullally site sector, as developers, is the type of street used for access and where it goes the developer’s choice?  

Response (Paul Fischburg):  The drawing you saw on November 18 has gone away.  The requirement will be what’s written into the Urban Design Framework for a given sector.  We are proposing that the access points will be private roads rather than public rights of way.  We’re still considering how specific to be for those requirements. Where there are options, we will identify the minimums.  We want to provide for developer flexibility.  In terms of open space requirements, we are looking at giving developers credit for the roads that are put through to improve connections.  We still need to get to that next level of detail.

Question (Barbara Maxwell):  Is it safe to assume that public funding will be there to accompany private development?  So concurrency would exist? 

Response (Paul Fischburg):  Private development and public funding are not always coupled and I cannot make promises beyond the City’s current budget.

Comment (Barbara Maxwell):  The sector approach makes sense but the interaction between them is important.  Development that occurs in one sector will make demands on the infrastructure in other sectors and in areas outside the study area.  For example, there’s a CTIP project on Roosevelt Way for an enhanced pedestrian crossing in the business district.  Some development will increase traffic but it’s unlikely that development will pay for that.  I want to understand how we’ll get there.

Response (Paul Fischburg):  It’s a good question and I realize the process is not perfect.  When a project comes in, it’s not the CTIP projects in that sector that become priorities.  Rather, the impacts from private development are assessed and mitigation is proposed whether that mitigation is within the sector or not.

Contract Rezone Process

Mr. Fischburg then reviewed two different processes that are anticipated for development.  (They were presented in a schematic entitled draft Proposed Rezones and Land Use Decisions in Stakeholder packets.)  

The first process (on the left in the schematic) is for a standard application, where no rezone proposal for additional height is involved.  Such a project goes through the normal two-step Design Review process (early guidance on the design and then a review of the proposal).  The developer will be able to use the City’s Final EIS for the area-wide environmental review but the specific impacts and details of a project are still subject to review.  DPD can approve, approve with conditions, or deny an application.  If a project is approved, DPD’s decision is appealable to a Hearings Examiner; the Hearings Examiner is independent of DPD.  S/He reviews the project and makes a decision.  In this scenario, affordable housing is not required.  Mitigation can be required through Design Review or through State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) review that could include some other public benefits.

The second process (on the right in the schematic) is for projects where the developer is requesting increased height.  The Urban Design Framework applies in these cases.  The early design guidance meeting is proposed to be eliminated because the Urban Design Framework tells the developer the guidance needed for the project.  The first meeting with the community is after the application is submitted. The developer would have to indicate how the proposal meets the Urban Design Framework. These projects would also have a public comment period during which comments would be taken on the proposed project.  A third opportunity for public input is before a Hearings Examiner who holds an independent hearing that’s open to the public.  Because of the Contract Rezone process, City Council would make the final decision based on the information and recommendation provided by DPD, the independent recommendation of the Hearing Examiner, and all of the public testimony that would be part of those files..  At that point, no additional information can be provided to the Council before it makes its decision.  The only exception to this approach is when there is a request to supplement the information.  In those cases, the Council can consider additional information before making a final decision.   

Public Funding for Northgate Projects 

Mr. Fischburg then reviewed sources of public funding for projects at Northgate.  They include:

· Bridging the Gap program (It is a funding source to pay for projects in SDOT’s queue.  In 2008, it is paying for sidewalk and bicycle trail improvements and replacing the 15th Ave NE bridge -- $4.6 million.)

· Annual Capital Improvement Program Budget  (It is funding the Thornton Creek Water Quality Channel.)

· Financing for projects to be repaid over time (Examples include the first phase of the new park and extension of the 5th Ave NE Streetscape to the new park - $13 million in 2009-2010 budget.)

· 2008 Pro-Parks Levy (It includes some funding for the new park as does the Pro Parks levy.)

· Leveraging other public funds (Federal and Puget Sound Regional Council funding helped with Phase 1 of the 5th Ave NE Streetscape.)

Private Funding for Northgate Projects

Mr. Fischburg indicated that Urban Design Framework elements would be implemented in three ways: 1) those incorporated into development plans on private property, 2) those required off-site improvements in the public right-of-way adjacent to private development or 3) those funded through “in lieu” payments that are made to meet open space requirements in private developments.  

A new option under consideration for Northgate is currently used in South Lake Union.  Developers typically have to do a traffic study to determine the impacts on their property which is used in determining the mitigation requirements.  The  Northgate Voluntary Traffic Mitigation Payments Program allows a developer to pay a set fee per housing unit, per square foot of commercial space, per hotel room, etc. without having to commission a traffic study.  these funds would be used to implement CTIP projects.  It is anticipated that the funds would generate about 15% of full cost of implementing CTIP projects with the balance coming from the City and other public sources.  

The City Council is close to finalizing an incentive zoning ordinance regarding public benefits.  Currently, it looks like the ordinance will require the provision of affordable housing within a project for buildings 85’ and lower.  For projects requesting heights above 85’, the developer could choose to provide affordable housing on site or pay a commensurate fee for providing affordable housing elsewhere in the neighborhood.  In addition,  a portion of the fee that the developer has to pay could be another source of funding for open space improvements within the neighborhood. 

Summarizing, he noted that the City has a lot more work to do to complete the Urban Design Framework proposal.   Steps include: 

· Factoring in the Stakeholders and community input 

· Conducting a “reality check”  

· Finalizing requirements for each sector

· Completing the Urban Design Framework proposal.  Steps in that process will include review by the Growth Management Sub-Cabinet and the DPD Director before it is forwarded to the Mayor as a proposal.  

· Finalizing the EIS

· Drafting legislation for the City Council to review

Discussion

Question (Tony Nastansky):  Under a standard application, does CTIP come into play?  

Response (Paul Fischburg):  SDOT is using CTIP to move projects forward.  Redevelopment helps implement CTIP.

Question (Tony Nastansky):  A standard application does not trigger the Urban Design Framework, correct?

Response (Paul Fischburg):  As development occurs, developers only pay for what their projects bring.  For example, project must mitigate their traffic impacts.

Request for clarification (Barbara Maxwell):  I’d like to make a clarification.  The Northgate Overlay District is the largest area we refer to.  The Northgate Urban Center is a smaller area and the study area is within that.

Future Role of Stakeholders on the Urban Design Framework

Comment (Shawn Olesen):  This is a difficult situation.  The ten of us around the table are talking about a lot of dollars.  We need to give direction and flexibility to the City and to developers, but we don’t have enough information.  I suggest we continue Stakeholders Group meetings and continue to work on this for quite a period of time to come.  We need a plan that tracks development and revitalizes Northgate.  Tremendous changes have already come to SE Seattle as a result of light rail. That sort of change will also come to Northgate when light rail arrives.  I’m frustrated that we don’t have the information we need, but we want to give direction on what we want so I think we need to continue to meet.

Comment (Marilyn Firlotte):  I share Shawn’s comments.  I’d like to see progress. I appreciate the direction the Urban Design Framework is headed.  I personally don’t want it to be so specific that it kills the incentive for developers to even approach projects.  I’d like friendly encouragement for developers to do projects and not to establish road blocks that discourage that development.  That balance is what we as Stakeholders have a responsibility to establish.

Question (David Harrison to Paul Fischburg):  If Stakeholders wanted to continue to offer guidance, what would the timeframe be?

Response (Paul Fischburg):  January or February.  The reality is that we need to get quite a bit more done to make your time here productive.  I was somewhat uncomfortable giving the presentation tonight given the level of detail we have right now.   I need to think about how far up the ladder we need to go before we bring it back to Stakeholders.

Comment (Mark Troxel):  The City’s resources going forward are quite limited.  This process has gone on nearly five years now.  It was formed to solve a profound impasse for development at Northgate.  This is a rich plan, but I don’t think we have resources to iron this out to a complete finish, say over four or five meetings.  It may be it needs to move on to Council for a decision.   

Comment (David Harrison):  So, perhaps a meeting might be useful once the proposal has more detail but before it goes to DPD’s Growth Management Subcabinet, sometime between January and March.  

Comment (Colleen Mills):  Developers aren’t too boxed in. Several business people wrote to the City Council last week.  They noted the downturn in the economy and the high unemployment rate and the expectation that these will continue at least until 2010.  Financing is very difficult right now.  From incentive zoning to the Urban Design Framework, it has to be something that is very well thought out or nothing will move forward.  We are having a study done to show the tax revenue to the City if we develop as well as to show the one-time benefits to the City of development.  We’ll be glad to share the information with you. It’s something that needs to be looked into when these processes are done.  Do you consider the income and taxes that come into the City as well as employment from building the projects?  

Comment (David Harrison):  So, are you comfortable leaving it that we’ll convene another Stakeholders Group meeting as soon as Paul is ready to present to you – February or March -- and we’ll leave it open how you will present your comments.  We have funding to facilitate another meeting.  If you wanted many more facilitated meetings, we would have to request additional funding.  We’ll send you information in advance and show how the proposal addresses your seven guidelines, as well as linkages across the area, relationships to CTIP, etc.

Comment (Barbara Maxwell):  We should understand what the outcome of a future meeting might be.  If we are going to arrive at a decision or an advice, it would be nice to have the materials in advance of the meeting so we can think about the issues in advance, to make the most efficient use of our time.  

Comment (John Lombard):  If we are intending to submit formal advice, it’s a shame the attendance is down to a quarter of what it was when we were earlier sending advice memorandum.  This is an extremely important issue.  

Response (David Harrison to staff and Stakeholders):  We need your help to generate good attendance. With respect to your input to the city, when Stakeholders developed advice memoranda in the past, you had a subcommittee to draft the advice for the full group to review.  Right now, we aren’t ready to draft that advice.  At our next meeting, Stakeholders will figure out what you want to do:  whether to have your thoughts documented in a meeting summary or to submit a formal advice memorandum.

Public Comment

Chair Ron LaFayette then called on Erin MacCarter, who identified herself as a long-time Maple Leaf resident who lives near 5th Ave NE and NE 84th.  She has four children, two of whom are teenagers, and she directs a child care center at NE 95th and 5th Ave NE.  She said her concern is pedestrian safety.  She walks preschoolers and elementary school children and is concerned about more development that has already affected Maple Leaf.  To underscore this concern, she reported that on November 22, at 4:56 pm (twilight), she had hit a 13-year old boy with her car on NE 91st and Roosevelt. While he will recover, it’s very scary for pedestrians.

Wrap-up

In light of the discussion, Mr. LaFayette said that the next meeting might be one where the group needs to come prepared to provide communications or consensus on the issue.  He said that one of the reasons that the Stakeholders have continued to meet is because the Group has done an exceptional job, one that the City holds up as a model for other tough issues around the City, recognizing the compromises and outcomes that reflect our input.  He said he would appreciate Stakeholders’ help getting a good turnout at the next meeting. 

He expressed appreciation to the College’s David Gronbeck who has set up the audio-visual system for every Stakeholders Group meeting.  

Mark Troxel added his thanks to others at the College who have been so helpful, including Cindy Rose, Ginny Watkins, Sandra Dematies, and Jason Francois.  He also thanked the Chair because it is his team who has done such a great job.

Mr. LaFayette adjourned the meeting at 7:30 PM.

Meeting Attendance  

Northgate Stakeholders Group representatives and alternates in attendance were:  

Maple Leaf Community Club:  Barbara Maxwell on behalf of Rep. Janice Camp

Haller Lake Community Club: Rep. Velva Maye

Pinehurst Community Club, Rep. Lorna Mrachek

North Seattle Community College: Rep. Ron LaFayette, Alt. Bruce Kieser

Thornton Creek Alliance:  Rep. John Lombard
Thornton Creek Legal Defense Fund:  Rep. Janet Way
Senior Housing:  Rep. Jeanne Hayden
Renters/Condominium Owners:  Rep. Brad Mason

Multi-Family Housing Developers: Rep. Colleen Mills

Businesses Outside the Mall:  Rep. Tony Nastansky

At-large: Rep. Shawn Olesen

At-large:  Rep. Marilyn Firlotte

City Staff

· Office of Policy and Management: Paul Fischburg

· Dept. of Planning and Development: Mark Troxel

The Triangle Associates facilitation team included David Harrison and Vicki King.
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